provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and provisions of any other applicable laws, or any 

amendment or modifications or any re-enactment thereof, approval of the Members of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded for increasing the authorised share capital of the Company from Rs. 5,25,00,000/- (Rupees Five 

Crores Twenty Five Lakh only) divided into 52,50,000 (Fifty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of face 

value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each, to Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores only) divided into 1,00,00,000 

(One Crores) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each by creation of additional capital of 

47,50,000 (Forty Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each and 

consequently the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered 

and substituted by the following new Clause V 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.

[...]

and other applicable Provisions, along with the rationale for recommendation of the items of business by 

the Board of Directors pursuant to Regulation 17(11) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, 2015. 

Item No 1 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 5,25,00,000/– (Rupees Rupees Five Crores 

Twenty Five Lakh only) divided into 52,50,000 (Fifty Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of 

Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each. 

In order to facilitate requirements of the Company for the operations in future,if any, the Board at its meeting 

held on Thursday 12th February 2026 approved the increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company 

from Rs. 5,25,00,000/– (Rupees Rupees Five Crores Twenty Five Lakh only) divided into 52,50,000 (Fifty Two 

Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 10,00,00,000 

(Rupees Ten Crores only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crores) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees 

Ten only) each by creation of additional capital of 47,50,000 (Forty Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares 

of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each, subject to approval of Members.   

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital as aforesaid would entail consequential alteration of the existing 

Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

It is proposed to increase the capital by addition of 47,50,000 (Forty Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares 

of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each which shall rank pari-passu with the existing equity shares in all 

respects and shall be subject to the provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 

‘The increase in the Authorized Share Capital and consequential alteration to Clause V of the Memorandum of